
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Maria Lipzith 
 
 
 
247 4353 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Sharon Winfield 
Telephone No: 247 4707 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

   

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Wednesday, 24th October, 2007 at 10.00 am 

 
A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  

in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale 

C Beverley - Morley South 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley 

D Coupar - Middleton Park 

Mrs R Feldman - Alwoodley 

A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck 

D Hollingsworth - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and 
Seacroft 

R Lewis - Pudsey 

A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck 

L Rhodes-Clayton - Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse 

F Robinson - Calverley and 
Farsley 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public. 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 19th September 2008. 
  
 

1 - 6 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 11th 
September 2007. 
 
 

7 - 12 

8   
 

All Wards  CONSULTATION ON STRATEGIC OUTSOMES 
AND IMPROVEMENT PRIORITIES FOR THE 
LEEDS STRATEGIC PLAN 
 
To consider a report and short presentation of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and 
Improvement) on the strategic outcomes and 
improvement priorities for the Leeds Strategic 
Plan. 
 
 

13 - 
20 

9   
 

All Wards  VOIDS AND EMPTY PROPERTIES UPDATE 
 
To consider two reports of the Head of Scrutiny 
and Member Development and the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods which describe 
the current position with voids within the ALMOs 
and empty properties within the private sector. 
 
 

21 - 
38 

10   
 

  STREET CLEANSING AND BRITAIN'S 
CLEANEST CITY AWARD UPDATE 
 
To consider a report by the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods outlining the 
progress being made with Streetscene Services 
and the progress on the Britain’s Cleanest City 
Award. 
  
 

39 - 
44 

11   
 

  HOUSING LETTING PRESSURES - TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Terms of Reference 
drafted by the Working Group. 
 
 

45 - 
48 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Board’s work 
programme. 
  
 

49 - 
64 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday, 21st November 2009 at 10.00 a.m. 
(Pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.30 a.m.) 
 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 24th October, 2007 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 19TH SEPTEMBER, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Beverley, 
A Blackburn, D Coupar, Mrs R Feldman, 
A Gabriel, D Hollingsworth, G Hyde, 
R Lewis, A Ogilvie, L Rhodes-Clayton and 
F Robinson 

 
 
 

22 Declarations of Interest  
 

That the following personal interests were declared under Agenda Item 12  - 
Minute 30 – Recycling Strategy: 
 

• Councillor B Anderson in his capacity as Chair of West/North West 
Homes.  

• Councillor A Blackburn in her capacity as a Council Board Member on 
West/North West Homes and a Director of Groundwork Leeds (Agenda 
Items 12 & 13 – Minutes 30 and 31 refers) . 

• Councillor D Coupar in her capacity as a Member of Belle Isle Tenants 
Management Organisation. 

• Councillor D Hollingsworth in his capacity as a Council Board Member on 
East/North East Homes.  

• Councillor G Hyde in his capacity as a Council Panel Member on 
East/North East Homes. 

• Councillor A Ogilvie in his capacity as a Director of Green Leeds Limited  
(Agenda Items 12 & 13 – Minutes 30 and 31 refers). 

• Councillor R Lewis in his capacity as a Council representative on the  
 West Yorkshire Police Authority and as a Council Panel Member on 
 South Leeds Homes (Agenda Items 11 & 13 – Minutes 29 and 30 refers). 
 

23 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 25th July 2007  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
Neighbourhoods) held on 25th July, 2007 be confirmed as a correct record. 
  

24 Executive Board Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 22nd 
August 2007 be received and noted. 
 

25 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 2nd July 2007 be received and noted. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 24th October, 2007
[...]
tal Health with Environmental 
Enforcement in order to provide a better service for the local population. 

• The need to monitor more closely  the Council’s contract for pest 
control.    

• The need to bring forward the Council’s Climate Change Strategy. 
 
The Executive Board Member for Environmental Services and the Officers 
responded to Members’ questions and comments on the following issues: 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 24th October, 2007 

 

• The Department’s current position for the replacement of faulty or 
destroyed litterbins. 

• The Department’s response to the complaints regarding vermin in the 
Holbeck area as well as the City Centre areas. 

• After taking into account the City’s statistics for recycling to date, the 
levels of confidence that the City will be able to achieve the targets set 
for recycling. 

• The potential role for Area Committees in the provision of streetscene 
services. 

• Consideration of a collection service for those household who put out 
their black bin only when it is full (instead of it being collected weekly). 

• The provision of compost bins and the practicality of households 
reducing their waste through home composting. 

• The Board requested the original full list of proposed sites for the energy 
from waste plant.   

• The provision for educating children in schools about recycling. 

• The future treatment of food waste. 
    
Concluding the debate, the Chair thanked the Executive Board Member and 
the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods, together with Officers for  
attending today’s meeting. 
 
RESOLVED -    
(a) The an update report be submitted to a future meeting on the City’s 
 problems with vermin.  
(b) That all Members of Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
 Neighbourhoods) be supplied with a list of the original sites considered 
 for the proposed energy from waste plant.   
 

27 Performance Report Quarter 1 2007/2008  
 

The Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement submitted a  report 
presenting the key areas of under performance at the end of Quarter 1  
(1st April to 30th June 2007). 
 
Appended to the report was detailed information on the performance 
indicators, reported quarterly which were relevant to the Board’s portfolio.  
 
The following representatives were in attendance to answer Board Members’ 
questions:- 
 
Councillor S Smith, Executive Member for Environmental Services 
Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Steve Clough, Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement – Chief 
Executive’s Department  
Stephen Smith, Head of Environmental Services 
Pippa Milne,  Recycling and Waste Manager 
 
 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 24th October, 2007 

 

The following issues were raised: 
 

• BV-91b – Percentage of household residents in the authority’s area 
served by a kerbside collection of at least two recyclables 
The issue around IT systems and the replacement of the current database 
software.  
 

• BV-199d/LKI-SC6 – Fly tipping  
The issue of average time it takes to respond to fly tipping and whether its 
incidence has increased. 
 

• LKI-EH8/CPA-H18 – Percentage of Private Sector Homes vacant for 
more than six months. 

 Members noted the levels of voids are at their lowest for some time,  
 though there are isolated issues which affect relet figures.  
 

• BV-66a/CPA-H6/BV-66b,c,d – Rent and rent arrears collection by the 
Local Authority 
Members were assured this was not a declining trend.  

 

• LKI-NR4/LAA-SSC32A – Percentage of Local Authority Homes which 
meet the Government’s decency standard 

 Members discussed the issues of variations across the ALMOs in  
 achieving these targets.  
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That this Board notes the Quarter 1 performance information outlined 

in the report. 
(c ) That Members be supplied with an update report on void properties in 
 the City. 
 

28 Safer Leeds 2006/07 Annual Performance Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
informing Members on the progress made towards the three year Safer Leeds 
Strategy running from 2005 until 2008. 
 
Appended to the report was a detailed report on Safer Leeds Crime and 
Disorder report for 2006/2007. 
 
Richard Jackson Chief Officer, Community Safety attended the meeting and 
responded to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
The following issues were raised: 
 

• The movement  of people sleeping rough from the City Centre to the 
Holbeck area. 

• The incidence of on-street prostitution and its movement to various parts 
of the City and how this was being identified and tackled. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 24th October, 2007 

 

• Members asked the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods what  
the department was hoping to achieve from the proposed Anti-social 
Behaviour Roadshow.  

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and appendices be received and noted.  
(b) That the Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing be instructed to 
 submit regular update reports on Anti-social Behaviour. 
 
(Note:  Councillor C Beverley left the meeting at approximately 10.35 a.m. 
during consideration of the above item). 
 

29 Recommendation Tracking  
 

Referring to Minute 18 of the last meeting, the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development submitted a quarterly report on Recommendation Tracking from 
previous inquiries: 
 
It was agreed that the completed recommendations be removed from the 
tracking system.  The following inquiries were included in the report: 
 
(a) Grass Cutting Inquiry (2005) 
 
(b) Bulky Waste Collections Inquiry (2005) 
 
(c ) Recycling Inquiry (2005) 
 
(d) Waste Solution Inquiry (2006) 
 
RESOLVED –  That the update on those recommendation provided by the 
Director of City Services be received and noted.  
 

30 Recycling Strategy  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
providing Members with details of the proposed increase to recycling and 
composting targets within the Integrated Waste Strategy for Leeds and the 
recycling strategy for Leeds outlined in the appended Executive Board report 
dated 11th September 2007.  
 
Pippa Milne,  Recycling and Waste Manager presented the report and, 
together with Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods and  
Stephen Smith, Head of Environmental Services responded to Members’ 
questions and comments.       
 
RESOLVED –  That the contents of the report be received and noted.   
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 24th October, 2007 

 

31 Inquiry into the Council's role in reducing CO2 emissions  
 

Referring to the Board’s June 2007 meeting, when Members agreed to 
undertake an Inquiry into the role of the Council in tackling climate change, 
the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report attaching 
the draft terms of reference. 
 
Sharon Winfield, Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented the report and 
responded to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
RESOLVED -  That the draft Terms of Reference outlined in the submitted 
report be approved.  
 

32 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
Board’s current work programme and the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for 
September to December 2007. 
 
RESOLVED -   
(a) That the report and appendices be received and noted. 
(b) That a Working Group be set up to start in October 2007 to consider 
 the Council’s Waste Strategy.  The following Members were appointed 
 to the Working Group: 
 
 Councillors B Anderson, A Blackburn, D Hollingsworth and A Ogilvie 
 
(c ) That a working group be established to collate information on the CO2 
 Emissions Inquiry to include: 

 
Councillors  Anderson and A Blackburn 
 

33 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 24th October 2007 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting at 9.30 a.m.) 
 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance.  The meeting concluded at 
approximately 12.00 noon. 
  
 
 

Page 6



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 9th October, 2007 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, S Bentley, 
B Gettings, S Golton, T Hanley, A Harrison, 
W Hyde and R Pryke 

 
Apologies Councillor  E Minkin 

 
 

28 Declaration of Interests  
 

The following Member declarations of interest were made:- 
 
Agenda Item 11 (Minute No 34 refers) – Protocol between Scrutiny and 
Statutory Public Sector Partners in Leeds – Councillor Anderson – personal 
interest in his capacity as a  member of the Environment Agency (Ridings 
Area) 
 
Agenda Item 11 (Minute No 34 refers) – Protocol between Scrutiny and 
Statutory Public Sector Partners in Leeds – Councillor Pryke – personal 
interest in his capacity as a member of the Yorkshire Regional Flood Defence 
Committee. 
 
Agenda Item 13 (Minute No 36 refers) – Recommendation Tracking – ‘When 
Contracts Go Wrong’ – Councillor Grahame – personal interest in respect of 
the Swarcliffe PFI contract in her capacity as a member of the Swardale 
Swarcliffe Eastwood Residents Association. 
 

29 Minutes - 2nd July and 20th August 2007  
 

Further to Minute No 19, 2nd July 2007, Councillor Hanley stated that he was 
not satisfied with the information provided in respect of debt rescheduling and 
requested that Members be supplied with further information and explanation 
regarding the dates that loans were taken out, paid off or rescheduled and 
how this had led to accumulated savings of some £21.8m. The Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development undertook to pursue this on Members’ 
behalf. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July (x2) and 20th 
August 2007 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

30 Minutes - Executive Board - 4th July and 22nd August 2007  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meetings held on 4th 
July and 22nd August 2007 be received and noted. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 9th October, 2007 

 

31 Annual Audit and Inspection Letter, June 2007  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development and the Chief Officer 
(Executive Support) submitted reports regarding the contents of the Annual 
Audit and Inspection Letter dated June 2007, prepared by the Council’s 
External Auditors, KPMG, which related to Council performance, its accounts , 
data quality and use of  resources. 
 
This document had previously been considered by the Corporate Governance 
and Audit Committee on 29th June 2007, which had referred two specific items 
to OSC for possible further scrutiny – teenage pregnancy figures and 
worklessness. 
 
Steve Clough, Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement, and Richard 
Foster, KPMG, attended the meeting and responded to Members’ queries and 
comments.  In brief summary, the main issues raised were:- 
 

• Teenage pregnancy rates – Councillor Golton agreed that the Scrutiny 
Board (Health and Adult Social Care) should receive an update report on 
this issue. It was suggested that it might be helpful to invite back some of 
the witnesses who had presented evidence to the original Board Inquiry; 

• The devolving of control of services to area level, e.g. the Youth Service, 
and the need for co-ordination to ensure that City-wide issues, such as 
teenage pregnancies, were not neglected in this process; 

• Worklessness – It was reported that this was a key issue identified in the 
Local Area Agreement, and the Scrutiny Board (Resources), in 
consultation with partner organisations and large local employers, was 
investigating initiatives to improve the figures for the number of people in 
work, such as the Jobcentre Plus ‘Halfway Back to Wo
[...]
to cause concern, but due to the length of time taken to 
determine appeals, the effects of the recent training for Members in this 
area would be slow to show through in the performance indicators; 

• Waste and Recycling – The performance figures for waste and recycling 
for the period 1st April to 30th June 2007 were very positive, with the 
highest rate of recycling and composting ever recorded. However, this was 
a tough target, the aim being to recycle over 50% of Leeds waste by 2020, 
and the penalties for failure to meet Government targets were swingeing. 

 
Fly tipping was highlighted as an issue, and there was a specific 
performance indicator in relation to this issue, based on the speed with 
which the authority dealt with reported instances. It was suggested that 
this was an issue which the Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
Neighbourhoods) might wish to look at; 

• Direct Payments – OSC to consider at its October meeting; 

• LKI-EO1 –Number of staff declaring that they meet the DDA disability 
definition as a percentage of the total workforce – Identified as a hard 
to achieve target, which a Scrutiny Board might wish to pursue; 

• The actual targets themselves – were they challenging enough? 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted, and Scrutiny Chairs, in consultation 
with their Boards and the Scrutiny Support Unit, decide which key areas of 
under-performance they wish to investigate. 
 
 

33 Consultation on Leeds Strategic Plan  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Planning, Policy and Improvement) regarding recently approved changes to 
the Council’s corporate planning framework, which involved the merger of the 
Local Area Agreement with the Council’s Corporate Plan to form a single 
document to be known as the Leeds Strategic Plan. The report explained the 
implications for the scrutiny process. 
 
RESOLVED –  

Page 9



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 9th October, 2007 

 

(a
[...]
(a) That approval of the proposed Terms of Reference for the ‘Support to 

Group Offices’ Inquiry be deferred pending the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer’s review of this area; 

(b) That the draft Terms of Reference of the ‘Responding to the Needs of 
Migrants and their Families’ be approved; 

(c) That a working group be established comprising the Chair and 
Councillors Hanley, Harrison and possibly Anderson (subject to 
clarification on his position reference his interest in this matter as a 
Director of Leeds West/North West Homes ALMO Board) to draft 
Terms of reference for the proposed ALMO Structure Inquiry; 

(d) That Mike Evans, Chief Officer, Adult Services be invited to attend the 
next meeting in October to discuss the proposed Direct Payments 
Inquiry; 

(e) That subject to the above, the Committee’s work programme be 
approved. 

 
38 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Tuesday 9th October 2007 
Tuesday 6th November 2007 
Tuesday 11th December 2007 
Tuesday 8th January 2008 
Tuesday 5th February 2008 
Tuesday 11th March 2008 
Tuesday 8th April 2008 
 
All at 10.00 am (pre-meetings at 9.30 am) 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 
 
Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) 
 
Date: 24 October 2007 
 
Subject: Consultation on Strategic Outcomes and Improvement Priorities for the 
Leeds Strategic Plan 
 

        
 
Executive Summary 

At its meeting on 11 September 2007 Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed that relevant 
Scrutiny Committees should be invited to provide feedback on the draft strategic outcomes 
and improvement priorities proposed for the Leeds Strategic Plan 2008 -11 with particular 
reference to their portfolio area. These views will then be considered collectively by 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and a detailed response agreed at its 6 November 
meeting. 
 
This report provides the background to the development of the Leeds Strategic Plan and the 
planned co
[...]
ld be submitted to 
the full Board focusing the inquiry on the nature of the pressures on the lettings 
system in general and identifying some of the issues with the Choice Based 
Lettings system in particular.  

 
 
2.0 Report Submitted to the Board 
 

2.1 The working group have therefore submitted the attached draft terms of 
reference for the Board’s comments, amendments and approval. 

 
3.0 Recommendation 
 

3.1 Members are requested to consider the terms of reference for this inquiry and 
agree any amendments. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Sharon Winfield
  

Tel: 24 74707 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Scrutiny Board (Neighbourhoods and Environment) 
 

Inquiry into Housing Letting Pressures:  Terms of Reference  
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 Scrutiny Board (Neighbourhoods and Environment) has agreed to 
undertake an inquiry into the Lettings policy set by the Council and the 
Choice Based Lettings system operated by the Council, the ALMOs and 
some RSL partners. Following a discussion with the Executive Board 
Member for Neighbourhoods and Housing, it was agreed that a working 
group would meet to draw up draft terms of reference for this inquiry.  

 
1.2 The working group consisted of Cllr Anderson and Cllr Gabriel.  Following 

discussions, it was agreed that the inquiry should take into account 
factors that are wider than the Choice Based Lettings system.  The 
working group was particularly interested in the links between issues 
around affordable housing, the pressures on council-provided housing 
and the lettings process in general, in addition to the workings of the 
Choice Based Lettings system.  

 
2.0 Scope of the Inquiry 
 

2.1 The purpose of the Inquiry is to make an assessment of and, where 
appropriate
[...]
esses have been identified as possible contributors 

to the Inquiry: 
 

• Chief Streetscene Services Officer 

• Head of Environmental Services 

• Recycling and Waste Manager 

• DEFRA representative 

• Consultants - Jacobs Babtie/Urban Mines/PWC 
 

 
 

 

Page 64


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	8 Consultation on Strategic Outsomes and Improvement priorities for the Leeds Strategic Plan
	9 Voids and Empty Properties Update
	Empty Properties

	10 Street Cleansing and Britain's Cleanest City Award Update
	11 Housing Letting Pressures - Terms of Reference
	Terms of Reference

	12 Work Programme
	Item 12b - Work programme 2007-08
	Item 12 c -
	Item 12d - Waste solution scrutiny tor - agreed




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 21st November, 2007 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 24TH OCTOBER, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors C Beverley, A Blackburn, 
D Coupar, Mrs R Feldman, R Lewis, 
A Ogilvie and F Robinson 

 
34 Declarations of Interest  
 

That the following personal interests were declared under Agenda Items 9, 10 
and 11 (Minutes 40, 41 and 42 refers) – Voids and Empty Properties Update, 
Street Cleansing and Britain’s Cleanest City Award Update and Housing 
Letting Pressures: 
 

• Councillor B Anderson in his capacity as Chair of West/North West 
Homes (Agenda Items 9, 10 & 11 – Minutes 40, 41 & 42 refers) 

• Councillor A Blackburn in her capacity as a Director of  West/North West 
Homes and a Director of Leeds Groundwork (Agenda Items 9, 10 & 11 – 
Minutes 40, 41 & 42 refers). 

• Councillor D Coupar in her capacity as a Member of Belle Isle Tenants 
Management Organisation . (Agenda Items 9, 10 & 11 – Minutes 40, 41 
& 42 refers). 

• Councillor D Hollingsworth in his capacity as a Director of East/North 
East Homes (Agenda Items 9, 10 & 11 – Minutes 40, 41 & 42 refers). 

• Councillor C Beverley in his capacity as a Member of Clean Morley 
Campaign (Agenda Item 10 – Minute 41 refers).  

 
35 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor A Gabriel. 
 

36 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 19th September 2007  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
Neighbourhoods) held on 19th September 2007 be confirmed as a correct 
record, subject to the inclusion of the word ‘proposed’ in one of the bullet 
points on Minute 26 as follows: 
 

• The Board requested the original full list of proposed sites for the 
proposed energy from waste plant. 

 
37 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Members expressed concern that they had still not received a list of the 
original sites considered for the proposed energy from waste plant as 
requested at the last meeting of this Board. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 21st November, 2007 

 

RESOLVED:-   That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser pursue this matter with the 
Executive Board Member for Environmental Services. 
 

38 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Minutes  
 

RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 11th September 2007 be received and noted. 
 

39 Consultation on Strategic Outcomes and Improvement Priorities for the 
Leeds Strategic Plan  

 
The Board considered a report and presentation by the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) on the strategic outcomes and 
improvement priorities for the Leeds Strategic Plan. 
 
At Appendix 1 to the report a draft strategic outcomes and improvement 
Priorities for the Leeds Strategic Plan was also submitted. 
 
Dylan Griffiths, Project Manager (Policy) gave an overview of the Strategic 
Plan and, together with Neil Evans, Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods responded to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
The following issues were raised: 
 

• The need for more green spaces and floral work especially in the City 
Centre. 

• The need to concentrate on the educational needs of those children in 
deprived areas who often leave school being unable to read or write. 

• The need to concentrate more on narrowing the gap and how the Council 
intends to promote the regeneration of the inner city areas.   

 
The Chair thanked Dylan Griffiths for the informative presentation. 
 
RESOLVED –  That the report and presentation be noted and that the Board’s 
comments be incorporated into the report to be submitted to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
  
(Note:  Councillor A Ogilvie arrived at the meeting at approximately 10.10 a.m. 
during consideration of the above item). 
 

40 Voids and Empty Properties Update  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development and the Director of 
Environment and Housing submitted reports describing the current position 
with void properties within the ALMOs and empty properties within the private 
sector. 
 
Mandy Dove, ALMO Monitoring and Support Officer presented the Voids 
report and, together with Neil Evans, Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods, responded to Members’ questions and comments. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 21st November, 2007 

 

 
In brief, the main issues raised were:- 
 

• Members were informed that the void figures in the report were a snapshot 
of the current position . 

• Members were informed that the average re-let time for void ALMO 
properties was approximately 38 days and that this figure had been much 
higher in 2006 as the average re-let time had then been 53 days. 

• Members were informed that the 531 void properties included in the 
planned regeneration scheme including Little London Private Finance 
Initiative (PFI) did not include tower block properties that are down for 
demolition.  

 
Members thanked officers for the information on the amount of void properties 
in the Middleton area and requested further details of the void properties on 
the Manor Farm estate.     
 
The Chair thanked Mandy Dove for her presentation. 
 
Andy Beattie, Deputy Chief Environmental Health Officer presented the report 
on the Empty Property Strategy – position update and, together with Neil 
Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods, responded to Members’ 
questions and comments. 
 
The following issues were raised: 
 

• The changing housing market and the effect this had on the incidence of 
empty properties in the private sector. 

• The need to lobby Central Government to encourage planning applications 
for bringing commercial buildings such as empty factories etc back into 
residential use. 

• The need for the Local Empty Property Forum to look at planning 
legislation. 

• The response from private landlords when asked to bring empty properties 
back into use. 

• Multiple occupation accommodation and buy to let properties that are 
currently affected by the changes in student accommodation provision. 

• The need to investigate how the Council might assist those needing bonds 
for private rented accommodation.   

• Pro-active work on empty properties in super output areas. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the reports be received and the contents noted. 
(b) That Members be furnished with the figures for void properties in the 
 Manor Farm Estate.  
(c ) That further information on the schemes for the empty properties in the 
 Cross Green and East End Park areas be circulated to Members. 
  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 21st November, 2007 

 

 
41 Street Cleansing and Britain's Cleanest City Award Update  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report outlining 
the progress being made with Streetscene Services and the progress on the 
Britain’s Cleanest City Awards. 
 
Graham Hollings, Streetscene Services, presented the report and, together 
with Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods responded to 
Members’ questions and comments. 
 
In summary, the main issues raised were: 

 

• The need for more Enforcement action on people dropping litter to 
increase people’s awareness of on the spot fines.  

• The need for teaching about the dangers of dropping litter and the effect 
this has on animals. 

• The need for a co-ordinated and clear action plan to be developed for the 
cleaner city in the run up to the awards in 2009. 

• An explanation of the Council’s bid for the European Cleaner City Award 
and an indication of which areas of the City are to be considered for the 
next round of awards.  

• The Department’s current position with regard to the problem of dog 
fouling and what was being done with regard to enforcement issues to 
combat this problem. 

• The need to recognise from the experience gained during the Britain in 
Bloom competition where the City won a silver award for City in Bloom.   

• The Board requested an explanation of the core services and what 
changes are to be put in place in delivering those core services.   

• Members questioned the Department’s timetable for street gully 
cleansing as it seems to be an ongoing problem in every area of the city. 

• The need for both Streetscene and the ALMOs to work together in 
developing smaller cleaning teams to be responsible for their own area.  

 
The Chair thanked Graham Hollings for presenting this report at short notice. 
 
RESOLVED -   That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

42 Housing Letting Pressures - Terms of Reference  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
Inquiry into Housing Letting Pressures Draft Terms of Reference. 
 
Sharon Winfield, Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented the report and 
responded to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
The Chair informed the meeting that following discussions at the small 
working group it was agreed that the inquiry should take into account factors 
that are wider than the Choice Based Lettings system, particularly the links 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 21st November, 2007 

 

between issues around affordable housing, the pressures on council-provided 
housing and the lettings process in general.  
 
RESOLVED -   
(a) That approval be given to the Terms of Reference for the Housing 
 Letting Pressures inquiry. 
(b) To agree that an invitation be extended to Yvette Cooper, Minister for 
 Housing. 
(c ) That the following Members be appointed to the Working Group: 
 
 Councillors B Anderson, A Gabriel, A Blackburn, D Hollingsworth and 
 R Lewis. 
     

43 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
Board’s current work programme and the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for 
October 2007 to January 2008. 
 
RESOLVED –   That the report and appendices be received and noted. 
 

44 Chair's Closing Remarks  
 

The Chair announced that this will be the last meeting of this Scrutiny Board 
for Sharon Winfield, Principal Scrutiny Adviser as she will leaving the employ 
of the Authority at the end of October.   
 

45 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 21st November 2007 at 10.00 a.m. in the Civic Hall, Leeds (Pre-
meeting for Board Members at 9.30 a.m.). 
 
 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance.  The meeting concluded at 
approximately 11.45 a.m.  
 
 
 


